edible oils, Cattle feed and deal in all kinds of oils and oleaginou~ spontaneous 
substances and all kinds of by:products or ingredients thereof. 

IV. The Liability of the members is Limited. 

V. The Authorlsed Share capital of the Company is Rs. 150000000/- (Rs. Fifteen 
Crores) divlded into 12500000 (One Crore Twenty Five Lacs) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 101- each and 250000 (Two Lacs Fifty,Thousand) preference shares of 
Rs. 1001- each. 

We, the several persons, whose names and addresses are subscribed hereunder are desirous 
of being formed into a Company in pursuance of this Memorandum of Association, and we respectively